10623 Roselle Street, San Diego, CA 92121 • (858) 550-9559 • (858) 550-7322
contactus@accesio.com • www.accesio.com
MODELS P104-DIO-96, P104-DIO-48S,
P104-DIO-48
PC/104 Plus High-Density Digital I/O
with Change of State (COS) Detection
USER MANUAL
FILE: MP104-DIO-96.B2i

Figure 1-1: Block Diagram
P104-DIO-96 User Manual 7
Ordering Guide
 P104-DIO-96 PC/104 Plus 96-bit Digital I/O card with 16-lines of COS detection
 P104-DIO-48 PC/104 Plus 48-bit Digital I/O card
 P104-DIO-48S PC/104 Plus 48-bit Digital I/O card with COS detection on all lines
Model Options
 Extended Operating Temp (-40 to +85 degrees C)
 Pull up resistors removed
 PCI-104 Only
Special Order
Please contact ACCES with your precise requirement such as conformal coating,
latching connectors, custom software, etc., we’ll work with you to provide it.
Included with your board
The following items are included with your shipment, depending on options
ordered.  Please take time now to ensure no items are damaged or missing.
 PC/104 Plus board
 Software Master CD
 I/O Quick-Start Guide
Optional Accessories
 PCI-P104-ADAP
Permits a PC/104-Plus board to be installed
in a standard desktop PCI slot for
development and software testing
 UTBK-50
Screw terminal board plugs directly onto
right-angle and vertical 50-pin male
headers
 CAB50F-6 or
 CAB50-6
Six-foot ribbon cable assembly with
50-pin female connectors or with one 50-pin
female header and one edge connector
 STB-96CH
50-Pin Multi-Header Universal Screw
Terminal Board for 96 Digital I/O Channels
 STB-50
Screw terminal board, typically ships
with standoffs but can also mount on
SNAP-TRACK or DIN-SNAP
 DIN-SNAP
One foot length of SNAP-TRACK with
four clips, for mounting up to two STB-50
screw terminal boards on a DIN rail
P104-DIO-96 User Manual 8
Chapter 2: Installation
A printed Quick-Start Guide (QSG) is packed with the board for your convenience.  If
you’ve already performed the steps from the QSG, you may find this chapter to be
redundant and may skip forward to begin developing your application.
The software provided with this PC/104-Plus Board is on CD and must be installed onto
your hard disk prior to use. To do this, perform the following steps as appropriate for your
operating system. Substitute the appropriate drive letter for your CD-ROM where you see
d: in the examples below.
CD Installation
The following instructions assume the CD-ROM drive is drive “D”.  Please substitute the
appropriate drive letter for your system as necessary.
DOS
1. Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. Type  to change the active drive to the CD-ROM drive.
3. Type  to run the install program.
4. Follow the on-screen prompts to install the software for this board.
WINDOWS
1.  Place the CD into your CD-ROM drive.
2. The system should automatically run the install program. If the install
program does not run promptly, click START | RUN and type